REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING AUGUST 12, 2025
OFFICIAL MINUTES

The Le Grand City Council met in regular session on Tuesday, August 12, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Monet Center. Mayor, Jodi L
Abrahams, presiding. 4 citizens attending.

Roll Call: Jodi L. Abrahams, Judy Cecak, Todd Parrish, Lou Ann Cooling, Don Weitzell. Also attending: KyLee Stone- City
Clerk/Treasurer, Rod Fehrmann- Public Works Director. Absent: Troy Underhill.

Cecak motioned to approve the agenda. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: 4-0. Carried.

Mayor opened the Public Hearing on the Le Grand Water Main Project Status of Funded Activities at 6:01 PM. Mayor stated that the
project budget was $1,075,000.00 with $500,000.00 in CDBG funding and $575,000.00 in local funding. To date, $505,919.50 has
been expended for the project, with $209,875.00 being expended from CDBG. Mayor stated that one change order was issued for the
project, in the amount of $11,680.00. No council or citizen comments. Parrish motioned to close the public hearing. Seconded by
Weitzell. Roll Call: 4-0. Carried. Public Hearing closed at 6:03 PM.

Prior to approval of the Consent Agenda, Mayor removed July 2025 Financials. Weitzell motioned to approve the Consent Agenda.
Seconded by Parrish. Roll Call: 4-0. Carried. A. Approve, July 8, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes. B. Approve, July 31, 2025 Board of
Adjustment Meeting Minutes. D. Approve, August 2025 Claims for Payment. E. Approve, Correction June 10, 2025 Regular Meeting
Minutes-Corrected Claims Report.

Departmental Reports: Marshall County Sheriff’s Office: Deputy Cecak read the report. 21 business checks, 50 miscellaneous patrol
sessions, 1 council meeting, 2 case follow-ups, 4 traffic stops, 3 school checks, 1 speed/message trailer deployment, 12 calls for
service.

Water and Wastewater: Public Works Director gave the report. Provided influent meter readings to council. Emergency discharge of
cell 5 of the lagoons was needed due to the 43” of rain received since May. Water project is still having issues with bacteria tests
coming back positive, but Public Works was informed by the DNR that a permit would be needed to inject chemicals into the new
main, so flushing was recommended.

RUT: Public Works Director gave the report. The Post Office parking lot has been measured for painting lines and the handicap signs
have been received. Lines will be painted once mowing slows and more progress is made on the water project.

Parks & Rec: Board member L Wilson gave the report. October 11 will be the park grand opening, with activities from 10 AM to dark
and food trucks available. Permanent lines will be painted on the pickleball courts.

Fire: Chief B Mauseth gave the report. 2 calls in July and 1 new member. Department was awarded the lowa Fireworks Grant,
allowing the purchase of a gear washer. Department did not receive the State Farm grant and is still waiting to hear on the results of
the Union-Pacific grant. Training burn of a house will be conducted in September. Next fundraising meal will be September 13.

EMS: Assistant Director T Humpfer gave the report. 11 calls in July. Minor maintenance needed on the Tahoe for a recall.

Clerk: City Clerk gave the report. Elections are coming up, with a mayor and two council positions on the ballot. Candidate filings
begin August 25, 2025 and are due by September 18,2025 at 5:00 PM at the county auditor’s office. Marshall County Auditor is not
designating cities to turn in nominations and affidavits this year. Missing data from gWorks has been restored, but no transactions are
reconciled, so clerk has to go in and reconcile each transaction. The restored data is throwing off the cash report, and clerk is waiting
on gWorks for assistance in correcting it. Clerk hopes to have end of year numbers by the September meeting. Walmart Community
Card is being discontinued as of October 31,2025, but a new program, Walmart Business, is being offered. Clerk and Deputy Clerk are
both leaving early August 20, which is a Wednesday. Office will be open until noon that day. Clerk is going on vacation and may
potentially be gone August 25, which may need to have altered hours, due to Deputy Clerk’s hours changing due to school starting.
Clerk has been reviewing potential software companies, but has received a notice from gWorks that the company is no longer
requiring conversion to the cloud software.

Mayor read the first reading of Ordinance No 260, An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Le Grand, lowa,
By Amending Provisions Pertaining to Street Parking. The ordinance states that alternate parking is to be enforced on Drury Lane.
Cooling motioned to approve the first reading of Ordinance No 260. No second. Motion and Ordinance failed.

Mayor stated that with the failing of Ordinance No 260, Ordinance No 261, An Ordinance Amending the Code Of Ordinances of the
City of Le Grand, lowa, by Amending Provisions Pertaining to Parking Violations, is no longer relevant and will not be read.

L Wilson, CGA Project Manager, gave the update on the 23-WD-0053 Water Project. Clean samples have been obtained from the
Post Office up to Dollar General, with testing on Grandview having one clean sample but was followed by a positive sample. Crews
and Public Works are working to remedy any issues that may be causing the positive samples. Once all samples have been clear,
crews will start connecting services, starting on the east end of the new main. The connections should take approximately 10 days.
Fire hydrants still need risers to bring them to finish grade, and the fire hydrants have bags to prevent usage due to not being ready for
operation. Project is about 70% complete with the budget still looking good. Cecak motioned to approve Resolution No 58-2025, A
Resolution Approving Acceptance of Engineering Invoice #503718 in the amount of $17,616.15 for the 23-WD-0053 Le Grand Water
Main System Improvements Project by Clapsaddle-Garber Associate (CGA) of Marshalltown, Iowa, for the City of Le Grand, lowa.
Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: 4-0. Carried. Cooling motioned to approve Resolution No 59-2025, A Resolution Approving
Acceptance of Pay Application #3 in the amount of $91,028.62 for the 23-WD-0053 Le Grand Water Main System Improvements
Project by JQ Construction of Waterloo, lowa, for the City of Le Grand, lowa. Seconded by Cecak. Roll Call: 4-0. Carried.

Clerk opened the discussion regarding the Mass Texting Policy and Implementation thereof. Verizon offers free mass texting for any
public safety announcement. The service is hosted online, which is preferred by BDH. Verizon only needs a signed resolution to
establish the service for the city, with the added option of being able to send messages from City-issued cell phones. Public Works
stated that the service is strictly for public safety announcements such as boil advisories, shelter in place, and weather alerts. Parrish
questioned if citizens would have to sign up. Clerk stated that yes, citizens would have to sign up and that a mailer may be sent out to



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING AUGUST 12, 2025
OFFICIAL MINUTES

inform citizens. Mayor stated that it may take a while for some citizens to want to sign up. Clerk stated that the authorized users listed
are Public Works Director and Apprentice, Clerk and Deputy Clerk. Parrish motioned to approve Resolution No 60-2025, A
Resolution Approving the Mass Texting Policy and Addition to the Le Grand Policies & Procedures Manual. Seconded by Weitzell.
Roll Call: 4-0. Carried.

Clerk opened the discussion regarding Amendment to the Fire Pay Policy. Clerk stated that it would be easier for Fire and EMS to be
paid in May instead of June, due to the volume of payroll processed in June. Weitzell stated that he believes that the 50% of calls and
trainings required for pay is unfair, especially for those who attend trainings but can’t always manage to respond to calls. Assistant
chief B Weitzell questioned about the longevity award just passed by the state and if the city would be open to just muting the
payment policy. Clerk stated that more research would have to be done into the incentive before signing up. Mayor proposed tabling
the item until more information is obtained. Item tabled.

Mayor opened the discussion regarding Compensation of Meetings for Mayor, Council and Clerk. Mayor stated that this is an issue
she has been trying to address for some time now. Parrish stated that the City’s council pay is similar to other cities of a similar size,
but he believes that the mayor compensation needs to be increased. Parrish stated that he is worried any future mayor may not be as
proactive as the current mayor, so he proposes a hybrid of base pay plus meeting pay for both city and county meetings. Cecak stated
that she believes the mayor should be paid $100 per month and $50 for regular meetings, $25 for special meetings for both mayor and
council. Mayor stated that she believes that if compensation is more standardized, the next mayor may be more committed to the work
and service needed. Parrish stated that it is difficult to put a price on the work put in by council members as well. Cooling proposed
mayor to be paid $200 per month and $50 per meeting beyond the regular council meeting. Parrish stated that an option would be to
just pay $200 month and 50$ per meeting, including the regular council meeting, as well as paying $60 per meeting to the council.
Cooling stated that another option would to be $50 per meeting for council, to keep the meeting pay the same as mayor. Mayor
proposed that clerk pay be potentially moved to hourly from the current $40 per meeting. Mayor questioned clerk what her thoughts
would be. Clerk stated that currently, going to hourly would be better due to the extent of the council meetings. Parrish questioned if
the meeting pay would be strictly council meetings or if it would extend to Board of Adjustment meetings. Clerk stated it could be
separated, but it could potentially be complicated. Mayor stated that the downside of going to hourly would be if the deputy clerk were
to fill in. Mayor questioned Clerk on if overtime is an issue with going to hourly. Clerk stated that for council weeks, she usually has
overtime. Parrish proposed that Clerk and Deputy Clerk get paid $60 per meeting. Council agreed. Mayor stated that mayor pay shall
be increased to $2,400 per year and $50 per meeting, Council pay shall increase to $50 per meeting and Clerk pay shall increase to
$60 per meeting. Weitzell motioned to approve Resolution 62-2025, A Resolution Amending the Compensation for the Mayor, City
Council Members and City Clerk and Directing that the Change be Amended in the Code of Ordinances in Accordance with the
Required Procedures. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: 4-0. Carried.

Mayor read the first reading of Ordinance No 262, An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Le Grand, lowa by
Amending Provisions Pertaining to Mayor Compensation. Compensation shall increase to $2,400 per year and $50 per meeting from
the previous $45 per city meeting. Cecak motioned to approve the first reading of Ordinance No 262. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call:
Weitzell-Y, Parrish-Y, Cecak-Y, Cooling-Y, Underhill-Absent. 4-1. Carried.

Mayor read the first reading of Ordinance No 263, An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Le Grand, lowa by
Amending Provisions Pertaining to City Council Compensation. Compensation shall increase to $50 per meeting from the previous
$45. Weitzell motioned to approve the first reading of Ordinance No 263. Seconded by Parrish. Roll Call: Cecak-Y, Parrish-Y,
Cooling-Y, Weitzell-Y, Underhill-Absent. 4-1. Carried.

Public Works opened the discussion on Consideration and Approval to Repair Lift Station Pump and Purchase a Backup Pum p for
Operational Readiness. Pump 1 went down during the last big rainfall. Both pumps are 20 years old. Public works proposed to
purchase a new pump and install it, as well as have Pump 1 restored and kept as a backup for any potential future break downs. A new
pump is approximately $13,367.00 and to rebuild Pump 1 would be roughly half that. Mayor stated that sewer has the funds to cover
the cost, but a budget amendment may be needed later on for sewer lining. Parrish questioned what the lead time is on the new pump.
Public Works stated he is unsure on the lead time for a new pump due to the fact they are manufactured in Sweden. Cooling motioned
to approve the purchase of a new pump and the repair of Pump 1. Seconded by Weitzell. Roll Call: 4-0. Carried.

Public Works opened the discussion on the Effluent Flow Meter Malfunction. The meter has been dormant for approximately 7 or 8
years. During the emergency discharge, Automated Systems was called and they came to re-calibrate the meter, but were unable to.
Public Works stated that the transducer was installed new when the lagoon project was done, but the controller was installed sometime
during the 1960s. The technician believed that the controller is the issue, and a new controller would cost approximately $2,131 and a
new transducer would be approximately $1,073. Public Works recommended replacing the controller, due to it being an older part.
Cooling motioned to approve the required repairs. Seconded by Parrish. Roll Call: 4-0. Carried.

Mayor opened the discussion regarding the citizen request to remove the manhole collar and barrier at the corner of Dawn Street and
Crestview Drive. Public Works stated that the manhole collar seems to have been installed prior to the building of the home and that
the barrier would be at the landlord’s discretion. Public works stated that more investigation would need to be done prior to any
recommendations being given. Item tabled until September Council meeting.

Clerk opened the discussion regarding the 2025 League of Cities Conference in Des Moines, September 17-19. Both the Clerk and
Deputy Clerk have attended in the past and it was very informational. Clerk stated that there are classes Wednesday and Thursday that
they would like to attend, but not much Friday that would be beneficial. The cost of the conference is $260, and would count toward
clerk certification credits. Parrish questioned if attendance could be split in order to keep City Hall open. Clerk stated that clerk and



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING AUGUST 12, 2025

OFFICIAL MINUTES

deputy clerk could work scheduling out to ensure City Hall stays open. Cooling motioned to approve attendance of the League of
Cities Conference, with the stipulation that City Hall remain open. Seconded by Cecak. Roll Call: 4-0. Caried.

Mayor’s Report: Next county mayor meeting is September 20 in Le Grand with no guest speaker. Attendance has been down, but that
is due to summer scheduling conflicts.

Parrish motioned to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: 4-0. Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 7:34 PM.

Respectfully submitted, KyLee Stone, Clerk/Treasurer. Minutes transcribed by Nicole Paustian, Deputy Clerk.

Minutes published prior to approval.

Claims:

VENDOR REFERENCE AMOUNT
AAA Septic Service Parks - Rent/Lease $85.00
Alex Air Apparatus 2 Fire -Other Prof Serv. $415.00
Alliant Energy Sewer - Liftstation $704.60
Alliant Energy Multi Dept Utilities $2,708.34
Amazon Library Supplies $396.10
AssuredPartners Worker's Comp Portion $1,084.00
B3 Technologies Library Gift - Technology $38.00
BDH Technology Multi Dept Technology $750.00
Capital One-Walmart City Hall office supplies $12.97
Cessford Construction Sewer - Other Professional $508.50
Clapsaddle-Garber Assoc Water Prject - Const. Contract $17,616.15
Column Software Clerk - Publication BOA 7.31 $33.92
Diamond Vogel Acct #26200296 $882.00
EFTPS Fed/Fica tax $3,479.50
Esri RUT - Other Prof. Services gis $1,400.00
Fire Penny Fire Equip Fire - Vehicle Maintenance $75.98
IAMU Multi Dept - Dues -QTR 3 $663.00
IA DNR Sewer- Dues $210.00
Iowa Dept of Revenue Water Excise Tax July 2025 $1,108.67
Iowa One Call Locates - June 2023 $14.40
IPERS IPERS regular $2,727.40
IRUA Water Readings - July 2025 $6,850.32
John Deere Financial Sewer - Grounds & Oper Equip  $209.92
JQ Construction Water Project Pay Estimate #3 $91,028.62
KB Excavating Sewer - Other Professional $6,525.00
KB Excavating Water - Cap Outlay - Main Brea ~ $2,143.52
Le Grand Sanitation Multi Dept Garbage $90.00
Lynch Dallas P.C. Attorney Fees $219.80
Marshall County Sheriff QTR 1 Sheriff Fees $6,617.50
Mediacom Library - Phone/Communication ~ $183.10
Mediacom Multi Dept Phone/Commun $338.09
Mediacom Fire - Phone/Communication $178.26
Menards Comm Center - Building Rep $199.22
Microbac Laboratories Water Testing $493.75
Micromarketing Library Gift - Books $95.18
Municipal Pipe Tool Sewer - Maint Contract $14,851.59
Municipal Supply Water - Meters $3,064.00
Overdrive Library Gift - ebooks $517.20
Premier Office Equip/Xerox Clerk - Rent/Lease Equip $82.99
Region 6 Resource Part CDBG Water Prject- Profess S $1,826.00
Schendel Pest Control Mosquito Control $612.91
Servicemaster of Rice Comm Center - Building Maint $742.18
Times Republican Clerk - Publications $302.40
Times Republican Clerk - Publications $392.95
Tru Green 206 N Vine $376.95
United Benefit Society Fire Dues $13.50
USPS UB Postage July 2025 $162.26
Veenstra & Kimm Building Permits June 2025 $206.40
Verizon Phones/Tablets - April $156.92



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
OFFICIAL MINUTES

Visa Multi Dept Supplies $637.56

Wendling Quarries Sewer - Other Professional $77.00

WEX Bank Mult Dept Fuel $822.18

Xerox Corporation Library - Rent/Lease Copier $76.79
Accounts Payable Total $175,007.59

Refund Checks Total $0.00

Payroll Checks $17.798.76

w*x%% Report Total ***** $192,806.35

Expenses 07/09/2025 - 08/12/2025

001 General $22,599.21

110 Road Use Tax $6,988.36

169 Library Gift $842.64

600 Water $20,676.23

601 2023 Water Main Project $64,041.27

602 CDBG 2023 Water Project $46,587.00

610 Sewer $31,071.64

Total Funds $192,806.35

Revenue 07/01/2025 - 07/31/2025

001 General $5,875.18

110 Road Use Tax $10,158.58

112 Employee Benefit $107.42

121 Local Option Sales Tax $12,164.91

600 Water $25,198.84

601 CDBG Water Project $255,083.33

610 Sewer $30,361.46

613 Sewer Sinking $8.373.34

Total Funds $347,323.06

IPAIT: July Interest & Balances

101 General Fund Savings - $634.13  $183,916.32

600 Water Savings - $361.24 $104,769.68

610 Sewer Savings - $1,441.34

$418.041.08
$706,727.08

AUGUST 12, 2025



